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BEFORE THE AMERICAN AKBrTRATION ASSOCIATION 

North American Court of Arbitration for Sport Panel 

United States Anti-Doping Agency, 

Claimant, 

V. 

RickeyHairis, 

Respondent, 

AAANo.30190 01114 05 

DECïSION AND AWARD 

WE, THE UKDERSIQKED ARBITRATORS, having been designated in acoordance with the 

Protocol for Olympic Movement Testing, Effective as Revissd August 13,2004j and having 

been duly swoxn, and having duly heard the proofs and aUegations of the Parties, do hereby Fxttd 

and Award as foUowsi 

I. PARTIES and FACTÜAL SUMMARY 

1.1 An. Arbitration Hearing took place in tbis mattei' on April 28, 2006, commencing 

at 9:00 a.m. Eastem time. The Claimantj the United States Aati-Doping Agency C'USADA"), 

was represented by its General Counsel, Travis T. Tygart, The Respondent, Mr, Kickey Harris 

("Mr. Haxds")) was represented by legal coiinsel, Mr. Howard Jacobs of Forgey and Hutrell, 

LLP. Also present were the athlete. Mr, Harris, and bis mother, Pamela Kanis. Prior to the date 

of the hearing, the parties had agreed upon a niïmber of faots by written stipulation. At the 

Arbitration Hearing, the parties presented detailed Opening Statements, and the Paneel heard the 

testimony of Mr, Harris. Mr. Harris vt̂ as also cross-exaniinedbyUS AD A. Followingthe 
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testiüiony of Mr. Haxris, the parties proposed an agreed resolution of tbis matter. This Panel 

agreed to the resolution on the basis of the Stipulated Facts, the testimony of Mr. Harris, the 

applicable rules, and the relevant case law. The Panel therefore adopts the proposed resolution of 

this matter by the Parties as its own Decision for the reasons set forth below. 

II. PROCEDÜRAi HISTORY 

2.1 Mav22.2005: Mr. Harris provided uiïne sample at the Adidas Track Classic in 

Carson, Califbmia, 

2.2 Mv6.200S: USADA notified Mr. Hairis of positive ' ^ " sample from May 22, 

2005 Adidas Track Classic, 

2.3 August 16, 2005: XJSADA notified Mr. Hairis of recommendation of ind^endent 

Anti-Doping Review Board ("ADRB"). 

2.4 August 29,2005: Mr, Harris contested ADRB recoxnniendation and requested 

arbitration under USADA Protocol for Olympic Movement Testing ("Protocol"). 

2.5 August 31.2005: Mr. Harris submitted Staudard Application Fomi for 

Therapeutic Use Exemption ("TUE") tg the Ihtemational Association of Athïetics Federations 

("lAAF") for the use of Dexedrine to treat Attention Deficit Disorder ("ADD")-

2.6 Februarv 7,2006: Tbis Panel entered its Prehminary Stipulated Order finding that 

exceptional circumstances may exist, The Panel invited the parties, if they desired, to make 

independent submissions to the lAAF Doping Review Board pursuant to lAAP Rule 38.16. 

2.7 Februarv 15. 2006: lAAF Responded to Preliminaiy Stipulated Order, stating that 

Mr. Harris is not an Intemational-Level Athlete for the purposes of exceptional circumstances 

determinatiouj and referring the matter back to this Panel for determination of exceptional 
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circumstances and applicable sanction. 

2.8 April 28.2006: Arbitration Hearing held in Orlando, Florida, at the offices of the 

American Arbitration Association. 

m . WKTTTEN STIPÜLATION OF THE PARTIES 

On or abont November 28,2005^ tbe parties entered into the following written 

Stipnlations: 

3.1 That the USADA Protocol governs the hearing for an alïeged doping offense 

involving USADA specimen number 487559; 

3.2 That the mandatory provisions of the World Anti-Doping Code ("WADA Code") 

including, but not limited to, the defimtions of doping, burdens of proof, Classes of ProMbited 

Substances and Prohibited MethodS;, and sanctions, and contained in USADA Protocol at Annex 

A and the lAAF Anti-Doping Rules are applicable to this hearing for ihe doping offense 

involving USADA specimen nimiber 487559; 

3.3 That Mr. Hairis gave the urine sample designated as USADA specimen nirmber 

4S7559 on May 22, 2005, at the Adidas Traclc Classic; 

3.4 That each aspect of the sample collection and processing for the A and B bottles 

of USADA specimen number 487559 was conducted appropriately and without error; 

3.5 That the chain of castody for USADA specimen number 4S7559 from the time of 

collection and processing at the collection site to the receipt of the sample by the World Anti-
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Öoping Agency accredited laboratory at the University of Califomia in Los Angeles ("UCLA 

Laboratory") was conducted appropriately and without error; 

3.6 That the UCLA Laboratoiy's chain of custody for USADA specimen number 

4S7S59 was conduoted appropriately aad without eiror; 

3.7 That the UCLA Laboratory, through accepted scientific procedures and without 

error, determined the sample positive for the finding of the siibstance Amphetamine in both the A 

andB bottles of USADA specimen number 487559 ("Positive Test"); 

3.8 That the Positive Test was apparently caused by Mr. Harris' use of Dexedrine to 

control ADD; 

3.9 That Mï. Harris agreed that this Positive Test with a finding of the sïibstance 

AmphetaHÜne in both the A and B bottles of USADA specimen niimber 487559 is a first doping 

offense; 

3.10 That the Parties agreedtheperiod of ineligïbiHty willbe amaximiun of two (2) 

years beginning on the date of the hearing panei's decision with credit being given for the time 

Mr. Hams has served a provisional suspension beginning on August 30,2005, to a mininixun of 

the time Mr. Harris has served a provisional suspension beginning on August 30, 2005 until the 

date of the hearing panel's decision; 

3.11 That Mr. Harris reserved his riglit to argue exceptional circumstanoes under the 

appHcable mies; 
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3.12 That Mr, Hams will b© disqualified öom and forfeits any and all competitive 

results, if any, received on May 22, 2005, the date that USADA specimen number 487559 was 

colleoted; 

IV. TESTMONY OF RICKEY ïUliRIS AT APRIL 28, 2006 ARBITRATION 
HEARING 

At üie Arbitration Hearing, Mr. Kanis testified to the foUowing facts: 

4.1. That he was first diagnosed with ADD in about 1992; 

4.2. That he was initially treated for bis ADD with IRïtaün, and was later switched to 

Dexedrine; 

4.3. That in addition to ADD, he has been diagnosed wifh various leaming disabihties; 

4.4. That as a result of Hs ADD and his leaming disabihties, he was provided with 

special acconunodations for class work both in high school and in college, which included extra 

time on tests and having tutors read test materials to Mm; and that he received similar 

accommodations when he look the SAT® prior to college; 

4.5. That he enroUed at the University of Florida in üie fall of 2000, where he was a 

laember of the university's track team; 

4.6. That on his first day at the University of Florida» he was provided by the 

university's athletic department with a nimiber of forms to fill out so that he could continue to 

use Dexedrine before and during track competitions; 

4.7. That the University of Floiida did not provide copies of any of these forms to him, 

and has since been unable to locate the forms exoept for a letter wiitten by Dr. Ann Grooms in 

April 2001; 

4.8. That the Univeorsity of Floiida told him that these forms that he fiUed out would 
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provide hiiii with ttie necessary authorizations to use Dexedrine before and during track 

competitions; 

4.9. That he believed, albeit mistakenlyj that be had, in tbe fall of 2000, submitted all 

necessary paperwork to US ADA and others to uss Dexedrine before and during any track 

competitions, domestically or intemationally; 

4,10 That this fact was corroborated by the medica) notes maintained and made 

available to the Panel by the iMversity of Florida. One such note stated that "[h]e does have 

proper authorizations for the track organizations for iise of this medication based on his 

diagnosis."[mn3 

4.11. That he declared the use of Dexedrine on bis Doping Control Fonn on May 22, 

2005, at the Adidas Track Classic; 

4.12. That even after testing positive for Amphetamine from his urine sampïe provided 

on May 22,2005, he beheved, albeit mistakenly, that he had the necessary paperwork on file 

with USADA for the üse of Dexedrine m competition; 

4.13. That as aresult of the provisional suspension that he accepted on August 30, 

2005, he missed a niimber of track meets during the 2005 outdoor season, missed the entire 2006 

indoor track season, and has already missed a number of track meets during the 2006 outdoor 

season. 

V. APPLICABLE RULES 

The USADA Protocol and the lAAF Anti-Doping Rules, both of which incorporated the 

mandatory provisions of the WADA Code and were in effect at the tiine of the test, apply to this 

matter. The relevant WADA Code defroition of doping set forth in Article 2.1 states; 

2.1 The presmce ofa Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or 
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Markers in an Athïete 's bodily Specimen. 

See Article 2.1 of the WADA Code at Annex A of the USADA Protocol, 

Additionally, the psliod of inehgibility for a doping violation in accordance with 

Article 10 of the WADA Code is that foutid in AJtiele 10.2 as follows: 

10.2 Imposition oflneligibiUtyfor Prohibited Suhstances and 
Prohibited Methods 
Except for the specified substances identified in Article 10.3, the 
period of Ineligibility imposed for a violation of Aiticles 2.1 
(presence of Prohibited Substances or its MetaboUtes or Markers), 
2.2 (Üse or Attempted Use of Prohibited Substance or Prohibited 

, Method) and 2.6 (Possession of Prohibited Substances and 
Methods) shallbe: 

• First violation: Two (2) years' Ineligibility. 

• Seoond violation: Lifetime Ineligibility. 

However, the Athlete or other Person shaïl have the opportunity in 
each case, before a period of ineligibilily is imposedj to establish 
the basis for eHminating or reducing this sanction as provided in 
Article 10.5. 

See id. at Article 10.2 (emphasis added). 

The lAAF adapted the mandatoiy provisions of the WADA Code into its mies effective 

March 1,2004, These rules include the "exceptional circumstances" provisions of the WADA 

Code. SeelAAPAnti-DopingRules 40.2 and 40,3 and WADA Code Articie 10,5. Therelevant 

poxtion of Article 10.5 of the WADA Code, which can also be foxjnd in the LAAF Aliti-Poping 

Rules at Rule 40.2 and 40.3 (respectively), states; 

10,5,1 No Fauït orNegUgence 

If the Athlete estabhshes in an individual case involvlng an anti-
doping mie violation... fhat he or she bears No Fault or 
Neghgence for the violationj the otherwise applicable period of 
Ineligibility shall be eliminated, When a Prohibited Substance or 
its Markers or Metabolites is detected in an Athlete's Specimen in 
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violation of Article 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Siibstaiice)̂  the 
Athlete must also establish how the Prohibited Substance ontered 
bis or her system in order to bave fbe period of laeligibility 
elirninated, 

10r5.2 No Significant Fault orNegUgence 

.. , If an Athlete estabhshes in an individuaj case involvmg such 
violations that he or she bears No Significant Fault or Negligence, 
then the period of ÏQehgibilïty may be reduced, but the teduced 
period of Ineligibility may not be less thaïï one-half of the 
minimum period of Ineligibility otherwise apphcable.,, , "When a 

■ Prohibited Substance or its Markers or Metaboiites is detected in 
an Athlete's Specimen in violation of Axticle 2.1 (presence of 
Prohibited Substance), the Athlete must also establish how the 
Prohibited Substance entered his or her system ia order to have the 
period of Ineligibility reduced. 

See id. at Article 10.5 (emphasis added). 

Vï. FACTUAL BASIS FOR FINDÏNG OF EXCEPTIONAL CIRCÜMSTANCES 

6.1 The Panel finds that the written stipulations, documents and the testimony of Mr. 

Harris do support a fmding of uo significant fault or negligenoe for the reasons summarixed 

above. It appears that Mr, Hairis does suffer fi-om ADD. Mr, Harris was at all relevant times 

under Üie mistaken behef that be had submitted all necessary paperwork to use Dexedrine before 

and during any track oompetition, domestic and international, This mistaken belief was fonned 

based on representations firom the University of Florida, Mr. Harris* roistalcen belief in this 

regard is supported by the fact that he openly declared the use of Dexedrine on his May 22,2005 

Doping Control Form. The Panel agrees that given the uiïique circumstances presented in thts 

case, and the evidence as sununarized above, Mr. Harris has satisüed that he bears No 

Significant Fault or Negligence, and̂  therefore, reduces the period of ineligibility firom two years 

to one year, 
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6.2 The Panel further finds based on WABA Code Aiticb 10.8, that üie period of 

ineligibility sliould start on May 11-, 2005, the date of the test. This conclusion is allowed under 

10,8 only when faimess dictates and is appropriate in this case under the CAS precedent 

established in WADA v. USADA and USBSF sad Lnnd (CAS OG 06/001), and Hiüperdmger v. 

ATP Toxir (CAS 2004/A/690). As in Hi-pperdmger. Respondent Mr. Harris did not abuse his 

defense rights or otherwise intentionally delay the proceeding in order to gain any competitive 

advantage, nor did he use Dexedrine with the intent of enhancing his performance. The Panel 

believes, consistent with Liind and Hinnerdinger. that for reasons of faimess, as outlined above, 

the period of ineligibility should comnvence on May 22» 2005, the date of sample coUection. 

VII. OTHER MATTERS 

7.1 The parües propose that all competitive results achieved by Mr. Harris between 

May 22;, 2005 and August 31,2005 be disqualiöed. The Panel agrees with this proposal pursuant 

to WADA Code Alticle 10,7 and lAAF Rule 39. 

Vin. DËCISION 

On the basis of the foregoing facts and legal aspects, this Panel renders the foUowing 

decision; 

1. Mr, Harris' period of ineligibility is for one year commencing on May 22,2005, 

and concluding on May 21, 2006. 

2. All competitive results achieved by Mr. Harris between May 22,2005, and 

August 31 j 2005, shall be disqualified. 

3. The administrative fees and expenses of the American Aibitration Association and 

the compensation and expenses of the arbitrators totaling $20,455.66, shall be bome by the 
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United States Olympic Committee. 

4. The parties shajl baar their own costs and attome/s fees, 

This Decision and Award is in full settlement of all clairas submitted to this 

arbitxation. 

P.-M.S»' ^^^m^^^^'^ 

DATED: May__, 2006 Ckialopiicr Cairq̂ bdl 

DAtED: May , 200fi 
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